

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RICHARD JAMES,

Plaintiff

and

SAFECO INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY
COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

AUTO CLUB GROUP INSURANCE and MARIO
SYLVESTRI,

Defendants,

and

DAVID GASOWSKI,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court Docket No. 130460

COA Docket No. 262805

St. Clair County Circuit Court
Case No. 03-002466-NZ

130460
JON R. GARRETT (P25777)
JOHN C. STEVENSON (P53506)
GARRETT & STEVENSON, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff Richard James
535 Griswold St., Suite 1650
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-1885

CARY R. BERLIN (P64122)
PAUL H. JOHNSON, JR. (P26871)
ROBERT L. MOTT, JR. (P27942)
PATRICK, JOHNSON & MOTT, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant State Farm
27777 Franklin Road, Suite 1100
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 356-8590

LARRY W. HOSKINS (P27771)
LAW OFFICES OF LARRY W. HOSKINS
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee Safeco
30 Oak Hollow Street, Suite 265
Southfield, MI 48034
(248) 353-5160

JAMES T. MELLON (P23876)
MELLON, McCARTHY & PRIES, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee David
Gasowski
2301 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 500
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 649-1330

CHARLES TRICKEY III (P21566)
**SCHOOLMASTER, HOM, KILLEEN,
SIEFER, & ARENE**
Attorneys for Defendant Auto Club Group
75 North Main Street, Suite 300
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 465-8203

FILED

AUG 10 2007

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Patrick, Johnson &
Mott, P.C.
27777 Franklin Road
1100 American Center
Southfield, MI 48034
Tel 248 356-8590
Fax 248 356-7934

**DEFENDANT, APPELLANT, STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY'S,
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Cases Cited iii

Statement of Questions Involved xi

Statement of Facts 1

Law and Argument 6

I. ANY JUDGMENT THAT IS PROCURED BY FRAUD CANNOT BE ALLOWED TO REMAIN, AS IT IS AN AFFRONT TO THE COURTS, AND TO THE PUBLIC POLICY OF THIS STATE, TO ALLOW INVALID JUDGMENTS TO STAND 6

A. There Are Allegations that the Insured and His Long-Time Friends Engaged in Fraud to Procure Insurance Coverage for the Injured Party 6

B. Courts in This State Have Consistently Held that Extrinsic Fraud Perpetrated Upon the Court is Against this State’s Public Policy 7

C. Courts in Other Jurisdictions View Judgments Procured by Fraud/Collusion with Similar Contempt 8

D. It is Clear that Public Policy In this State Disfavors Judgments Procured by Fraud 9

II. FOR PURPOSES OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, THE IDENTITY OF THE JET-SKI DRIVER WAS NEVER FAIRLY AND/OR FULLY LITIGATED, DUE TO THE COLLUSION OF THE OTHER PARTIES, SUCH THAT THERE WAS NOT A FINAL AND FAIR JUDGMENT ON THAT ISSUE 10

A. Judge Deegan Ruled that There Was A Full and Fair Opportunity to Litigate the Issue of Who was Driving the Jet-ski and that the Parties Were Adverse in the Underlying Action 10

B. Collateral Estoppel Requires a Full and Fair Opportunity to Litigate the Issue of Who Was Driving the Jet-Ski at the time of the Accident 11

C. Gasowski, James, and Sylvestri Were Not Adversaries in the Underlying Lawsuit 12

III.	STATE FARM WAS NOT A PARTY TO THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION OR A PRIVY THERETO, AS ANY INVOLVEMENT OF STATE FARM IN THE LITIGATION, EXCEPT TO PROVIDE A DEFENSE SUBJECT TO A RESERVATION OF RIGHTS. ASSERTING ANY CONTROL OVER THE LITIGATION WOULD HAVE VIOLATED STATE FARM'S DUTY TO DEFEND ITS INSURED AND CREATED A CONFLICT OF INTEREST FOR THE INSUREDS' ATTORNEY	14
A.	State Farm's Duty to Defend Its Insureds, Did not Place State Farm in Control of the Underlying Litigation and the Reservation of Rights Letters Informed the parties that it was contesting coverage	14
B.	Estoppel and Waiver in General	14
C.	Reserving its Rights, While Providing a Defense, Permits an Insurer to Contest Coverage in a Later Action	16
D.	Treatment of this Issue in Other Jurisdictions	18
E.	State Farm Did Not Control the Underlying Litigation	20
IV.	AN INSURER MUST DEFEND ITS INSURED AS PROVIDED IN THE POLICY UNTIL THE INSURER LEARNS OF SUSPECTED FRAUDULENT CONDUCT AND/OR COLLUSION BETWEEN ITS INSURED AND THE INJURED PARTY. UPON LEARNING OF THE COLLUSION AND/OR FRAUD, THE INSURER SHOULD INSTITUTE A DECLARATORY ACTION TO DETERMINE COVERAGE	22
V.	IF THE RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS BEING USED TO BAR A CLAIM, STATE FARM WOULD HAVE HAD TO AMEND ITS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES IN ORDER TO RAISE THAT DEFENSE. HOWEVER, SINCE THE RELEASE WAS BEING USED AS AN AGREEMENT IN ANTICIPATION OF LITIGATION, IT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO BE STATED AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE	24
A.	Background of the Release and Settlement Agreement	24
B.	Release in General	25
C.	The Intent of the Release is Clear	26
D.	Pleading Release	27
E.	Even Assuming The Release Had to Be Pled, State Farm Sufficiently Pled the Issue to Place The Parties on Notice of the Defense	29

Relief Requested 30

**Patrick, Johnson &
Mott, P.C.**
27777 Franklin Road
1100 American Center
Southfield, MI 48034
Tel 248 356-8590
Fax 248 356-7934

INDEX OF CASES CITED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 470 Mich 105, 121; 680 NW2d 386 (2004)	13
<i>Adder v Holman & Moody, Inc</i> , 288 NC 484, 492; 219 SE2d 190 (1975)	25
<i>Airway Underwriters v Perry</i> , 362 Mass 164, 168; 284 NE2d 604 (1972)	9
<i>Ala Farm Bureau Mut Cas Ins Co, Inc v Moore</i> , 349 So2d 1113 (1977)	19, 21
<i>American Life Ins Co v Balmer</i> , 238 Mich 580, 584; 214 NW 208 (1927)	12
<i>American Postal Workers Union Columbus Area Local v US Postal Service</i> , 736 F2d 317, 319 (CA6, 1984)	21
<i>Amerisure Ins Co v Graff Chevrolet, Inc</i> , 257 Mich App 585, 590; 669 NW2d 304 (2003)	28
<i>Banner v Banner</i> , 45 Mich App 148, 154; 206 NW2d 234 (1973)	7
<i>Baum v Baum</i> , 20 Mich App 68, 72; 173 NW2d 744 (1969)	7
<i>Berar Enterprises, Inc v Harmon</i> , 101 Mich App 216, 229; 300 NW2d 744 (1969)	7
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc v Univ of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 US 313, 329; 91 SCt 1434 (1971)	11
<i>Bruce v State Farm Fire and Cas Co</i> , 868 NE2d 831(2007)	18, 19
<i>Bucci v Essex Ins Co</i> , 393 F3d 285, 294 (CA1,2005)	8
<i>Canon v Thumudo</i> , 430 Mich 326, 344; 422 NW2d 688 (1988)]	30
<i>Chmielewski v Xermac, Inc</i> , 457 Mich 593, 617; 580 NW2d 817 (1998)	28

<i>Cole v Ladbroke Racing Michigan, Inc,</i> 241 Mich App 1, 13-14; 614 NW2d 169 (2000)	26, 27
<i>Cook v Shensky,</i> 2004 WL 1335884 at * 4, (unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, decided June 15, 2004)	26
<i>Cramer v Metropolitan Sav Ass'n,</i> 125 Mich App 664, 672; 337 NW2d 264 (1983)	7
<i>Daoud v De Leau,</i> 455 Mich 181, 193; 565 NW2d 639 (1997)	7
<i>DeHaan v DeHaan,</i> 348 Mich 199; 82 NW2d 432 (1957)	7
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Michigan Mut Ins Co,</i> 102 Mich App 136, 145; 301 NW2d 832 (1980)	17, 18
<i>Dickenson [Dickinson] v Homerich,</i> 248 Mich 634; 227 NW 696 (1929)	15
<i>Elliot v Cas Ass'n of America,</i> 254 Mich 282, 285; 236 NW 782 (1931)	17, 18
<i>Ellet v Ellet,</i> 35 Va App 97, 100; 542 SE2d 816 (2001)	8
<i>Espinal v Liberty Mutual Ins Co,</i> 47 Mass App Ct 593, 598; 714 NE2d 844 (1999)	9
<i>Fawcett v Atherton,</i> 298 Mich 362, 365; 299 NW 108 (1941)	7
<i>Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co, Inc v Continental Ins Co,</i> 450 Mich 429, 447; 537 NW2d 879 (1995)	23
<i>Gomber v Dutch Maid Dairy,</i> 42 Mich App 505, 511; 202 NW2d 566 (1972)	12
<i>Great Northern Packaging, Inc v General Tire & Rubber Co,</i> 154 Mich App 777, 781; 399 NW2d 408 (1986)	27
<i>Grigg v Hanna,</i> 283 Mich 443, 456; 278 NW 125 (1938)	7
<i>Guerdon Industries v Fidelity & Casualty Co of New York,</i> 371 Mich 12, 18; 123 NW2d 143 (1963)	23
<i>Hanon v Barber,</i> 99 Mich App 851, 855-856; 298 NW2d 866 (1980)	30
<i>Havens v Nationwide Ins Co,</i> 139 Mich App 64, 67; 360 NW2d 186 (1985)	17

<i>Hawkins v Howard</i> , 97 SW3d 676, 679 (Tex App, 2003)	8
<i>Industro Motive Corp v Morris Agency, Inc</i> , 76 Mich App 390; 256 NW2d 607 (1977)	16
<i>Kangas v Aetna Casualty & Surety Co</i> , 64 Mich App 1, 5; 235 NW2d 42 (1975)	23
<i>Kewin v Massachusetts Mut Life Ins Co</i> , 409 Mich 401, 456; 295 NW2d 50 (1980)	30
<i>Kirschner v Process Design Associates</i> , 459 Mich 587; 592 NW2d 707 (1999)	17
<i>Kita v Matuszak</i> , 55 Mich App 288, 293-294; 222 NW2d 216 (1974)	7
<i>Kowatch v Kowatch</i> , 179 Mich App 163, 168; 445 NW2d 808 (1989)	11
<i>Larkin v Otsego Memorial Hospital Ass'n</i> , 207 Mich App 391, 393; 525 NW2d 475(1994)	25
<i>Lee v Evergreen Regency Cooperative</i> , 151 Mich App 281; 390 NW2d 183 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Matics v Fodor</i> , 1999 WL 33451700, at *1 (unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals, April 2, 1999)	25
<i>McKinney v Alabama</i> , 424 US 669, 675-76;96 SCt 1189 (1976)	22
<i>Melo v National Fuse & Powder Co</i> , 267 F Supp 611, 612 (D Colo 1967)	25
<i>Monat v State Farm Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 679, 682-684; 677 NW2d 843 (2004)	11
<i>Morrill v Gallagher</i> , 370 Mich 578; 122 NW2d 687 (1963)	15
<i>Morris v Jones</i> , 329 US 545, 550-551; 67 SCt 451(1947)	11, 12
<i>Olson v Dahlen</i> , 3 Mich App 63, 72; 141 NW2d 702 (1966)	30
<i>Paterek v 6600 Ltd</i> , 186 Mich App 445, 451; 465 NW2d 342 (1990)	30
<i>People v Gates</i> , 434 Mich 146, 156-157; 452 NW2d 627(1990)	11

Prentis Family Foundation v Barbara Ann Karmanos Cancer Institute,
266 Mich App 39, 46; 698 NW2d 900 (2005) 28

Rice v Liberty Surplus Ins Corp,
113 Fed Appx 116, 122; 2004 WL 2413393, at p. 6 (CA6,2004) 12

Riehle v Margolies,
279 US 218, 225; 49 SCt 310 (1929) 12

Rinke v Automotive Moulding Co,
226 Mich App 432, 435; 573 NW2d 344 (1997) 26

Rogoski v Muskegon,
107 Mich App 730, 736; 309 NW2d 718 (1981) 7

Ruddock v Detroit Life Ins Co,
209 Mich 638; 177 NW 242 (1920) 15

San Diego Navy Federal Credit Union v Cumis Ins Society, Inc,
162 Cal App3d 358; 208 Cal Rptr 494 (1984) 20

Sewell v Clean Cut Mgmt, Inc,
463 Mich 569, 575, 621 NW2d 222 (2001) 13

Smit v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,
207 Mich App 674, 679-681, 525 NW2d 528 (1994) 15, 16

Sprague v Buhagiar,
213 Mich App 310 7

St Paul Ins Co v Bischoff 17, 18
150 Mich App 609, 613; 389 Nw2d 443,

Stanke v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,
200 Mich App 307, 312-313, 503 NW2d 758 (1993) 28

Storey v Meijer, Inc,
431 Mich 368, 373 n. 3; 429 NW2d 169 (1988) 11

Tomm's Redemption, Inc v Park,
333 Ill App3d 1003, 1008; 777 NE2d 522 (2002) 8

Washington v Sinai Hosp of Greater Detroit,
478 Mich 412 ___ NW2d ___; 2007 WL 1829402, at *2 (2007) 13

York v Wayne County Sheriff,
157 Mich App 417, 426; 403 NW2d 152 (1987) 12, 13

COURT RULES

PAGE

MCR 2.111(F)(3) 30
MCR 2.111(F)(3)(a) 29, 30
MCR 2.111(F)(3)(a) and (c) 27
MCR 2.118 27
MCR 2.612(3) 8
MCR 2.612(C)(1)(c) 7, 8, 10
MCR 2.612(C)(2) 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black's Law Dictionary 1292 (7th ed. 2003) 25
Cal Civ Code §2860 20
Couch on Insurance §202:9, at 202-236 8
1 Honigman & Hawkins, Michigan Court Rules Annotated, p 201, comment 3D 30
1 Martin, Dean & Webster, Michigan Court Rules Practice, p 192, comment 6b 30
